ORDINANCE NO. 152924

An Ordinance accepting an Oregon Arts Commission grant in the amount of \$1,500 to be used for the Metropolitan Arts Commission's CityArts (MultiArts) program, increasing resources and requirements in the Federal/State Grants Fund and General Fund, transferring \$1,500 within the General Fund from Contingency and \$1,500 from Unforeseen Reinbursable Expenditures to the Metropolitan Arts Commission, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Metropolitan Arth Commission, with the help of an NEA Grant and matching funds from the City and County, has initiated a CityArts (MultiArts) program designed to increase the accessibility of the arts at a neighborhood level and to fund minority and ethnic projects.
- 2. Ordinance Number 152515 approved an application to the Oregon Arts Commission for a grant in the amount of \$1,500 to be used to enhance the Metropolitan Arts Commission's CityArts (MultiArts) program, contingent upon a 2:1 match.
- 3. The Oregon Arts Commission approved the grant application in the amount of \$1,500.
- 4. The City of Portland and Multhomah County each have provided assurance of matching funds not to exceed \$1,500.
- NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:
 - a. The Mayor and Commissioner in Charge are hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City, an Oregon Arts Commission grant in the amount of \$1,500 to be used for the CityArts (MultiArts) program.
 - b. The FY 1981-82 City Budget is hereby amended to include increases in appropriations in the amount of \$1,500; transferring \$1,500 within the General Fund from Contingency, and \$1,500 from Unforeseen Reimbursable Expenditures to the Metropolitan Arts Commission as follows:

Federal/State Grants Fund

Adjustments to the 1981-82 Budget

Resources

Grant - Oregon Arts Commission \$2	1,500
------------------------------------	-------

ORDINANCE No.

1

Federal/State Grants Fund	Adjustments to the
Requirements	1981-82 Budget
Transfer to Other Funds, General	\$1,500
General Fund	
Resources	
Transfer from Other Funds — Federal/ State Grants	\$1,500
Requirements	
General Operating Contingency Unforeseen Reimbursable Expenditures	(\$1,500) (\$1,500)
Metropolitan Arts Commission 375/260	\$4,500

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists so that the Oregon Arts Commission grant and matching funds from the City and County described in Section 1 hereof, may be appropriated without delay to enable the Metropolitan Arts Commission to proceed in its plans for the CityArts (MultiArts) program; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, MAR 3 1982 Commissioner Schwab February 22, 1982 Diane Betcher

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED
AS FOLLOWS:YeasNaysJORDAN/JORDAN/LINDBERG-SCHWAB/STRACHAN/IVANCIE/

FOUR-FI	FTHS CALENDAR
JORDAN	
LINDBERG	
SCHWAB	
STRACHAN	
IVANCIE	

Calendar No. 545

ORDINANCE No. 152924

Title

An Ordinance accepting an Oregon Arts Commission grant in the amount of \$1,500 to be used for the Metropolitan Arts Commission's CityArts (MultiArts) program, increasing resources and requirements in the Federal/State Grants Fund and General Fund, transferring \$1,500 within the General Fund from Contingency and \$1,500 from Unforeseen Reimbursable Expenditures to the Metropolitan Arts Commission, and declaring an emergency.

FEB 2 5 1982 Filed

GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditos of the CITY OF PORTLAND

By Gothon Cro

	INTRODUCED BY
	Commissioner Schwab
1	
	NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER
	Affairs
	Finance and Administration
	Safety
	Utilities
	Works

Bureau: Metropolitan Arts Commission Prepared By: Date: Diane Betcher February 22, 1982 Budget Impact Review: Completed Not required Bureau Head: Selina M. Roberts Suita HUDdet CALENDAR Consent Regular X NOTED BY
Prepared By: Date: Diane Betcher February 22, 1982 Budget Impact Review: Impact Completed Bureau Head: Selina M. Roberts Suita III Delle CALENDAR Consent Regular X NOTED BY
Diane Betcher February 22, 1982 Budget Impact Review: Completed Not required Bureau Head: Selina M. Roberts Suita Hillowick CALENDAR Consent Regular X NOTED BY
Budget Impact Review: Completed Not required Bureau Head: Selina M. Roberts Suiva Mulait CALENDAR Consent Regular X NOTED BY
Consent Not required Not required Bureau Head: CALENDAR Consent Regular NOTED BY
Bureau Head: Selina M. Roberts Suita ULDOUN CALENDAR Consent Regular X NOTED BY
Selina M. Roberts Suita UL Polyer CALENDAR Consent Regular X NOTED BY
CALENDAR Consent Regular X NOTED BY
Conisent Regular X'
NOTED BY
City Attorney
City Auditor
City Engineer